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LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
THURSDAY. MAY 29. 2025

MORNING HOUR

. Roll Call

. Prayer

. Pledge of Allegiance
. Reading of Journal

. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

Introduction of Resolutions

Introduction of Bills

. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

HR 239, 240

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

SCR 38, 40, 59

Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

SB 27, 202, 225

House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
HR 152 NATR-FAV HCR 47 EDUC-FAV
HR 164 H&G-W/ AMD HCR 54  H&W-W/ AMD
HR 180 EDUC-W/ AMD HCR 55 H&W-FAV
HR 212 NATR-W/ AMD HCR 59 H&G-FAV

HCR 35 ACRJ-FAV HCR 61 NATR-W/ AMD, TO H&G

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
SCR 9 H&W-W/AMD SCR 27 H&W-FAV
SCR 13 H&W-FAV

House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 76  ACRJ-W/ AMD

Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau
SB 20 CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 147  W&M-FAV WO/AMD
SB 39 CL&P-FAV WO/AMD SB 151  APP-FAV WO/AMD
SB 50 W&M-FAV WO/AMD SB 166 THPW-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB 55 W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 201 APP-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB 71  APP-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 216 THPW-FAV WO/AMD
SB 144  W&M-FAV WO/AMD SB 221 COM-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB 146 W&M-FAV WO/AMD SB 243  W&M-FAV WO/AMD

. Senate Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
SB 8 H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&P SB 126 EDUC-FAV, TO APP
SB 42  INS-W/ AMD, TO APP

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025
HCR 53, 69

House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House

Scheduled for concurrence on 5/29/2025
HB 54
HB 121, 358, 456, 544, 589
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5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025
HB 124, 266, 300, 309, 535, 547, 658, 692

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025

SB 4, 10, 17, 23, 26, 31, 46, 59, 78, 81, 85,
94, 98, 101, 104, 106

SB 14, 58, 127, 129, 134, 138, 145, 181, 185

SB 29, 43, 54, 63, 66, 210

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025
HB 656
HB 267, 696

Scheduled for floor debate on 6/2/2025
HB 265

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025
SB 82, 117, 233

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
HR 30
HCR 56

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 183, 247, 512, 576, 601, 606, 620, 632, 637, 638

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
SB 168

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Not yet scheduled for floor debate
SB 73
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DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2025

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - [2 items]

1. HCRS53 CARVER

2. HCR69 CARVER

ELDERLY Creates a Senior Task Force on Fraud
Prevention

MOTOR VEHICLES Creates atask forceto
study the merger of the Louisiana Motor Vehicle
Commission and the Louisiana Used Motor
Vehicle Commission

HOUSE BILLSTO BE CONCURRED IN - [6 items]

0. HB54 HORTON

1. HB121 ADAMS

2. HB358 DUSTIN MILLER

3. HB456 TURNER

4. HB544 TURNER

5. HB589 CHARLESOWEN

COLLEGESUNIVERSITIES Providesfor the
designation of a postsecondary education
institution as a "Purple Star Campus"

INSURANCE Provides prohibitions relative to
public adjusters and home improvement
contractors

PHARMACI ST S Permits a pharmacy technician
to work remotely in certain circumstances

MEDICAID Providesrelative to the Local
Healthcare Provider Participation Program

HEALTH CARE Transfers powers and duties of
the Nursing Supply and Demand Council and the
Simulation Medical Training and Education
Council to the Louisiana Health Works
Commission

EDUCATION Providesrelative to the
effectiveness of laws requiring reports to be
submitted annually to the legislature by the State
Board of Elementary and Secondary Education
and the state Department of Education and
provides relative to certain commissions and
advisory councils

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [8items]

1. HB124 FREIBERG

2. HB266 WILEY

JUDGES/DISTRICT Provides for the election of
judges to the 19th Judicial District Court

MEDICAID Provides for the personal needs
allowance of residents in nursing homes and other
facilities



3. HB300

4. HB309

5. HBS535

6. HB547

7. HB658

8. HB692

MACK

PHILLIP TARVER

MANDIE LANDRY

BOYER

TURNER

JACOB LANDRY

TAX/AD VALOREM-EXEMPTION
(Constitutional Amendment) Increases the income
threshold for purposes of qualifying for the special
assessment level

APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL Providesfor
limitations on appropriations to nongovernmental
entities

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR Reguires the
Louisiana Legidlative Auditor to evaluate state tax
incentives

RACING/HORSE Authorizes fixed odds
wagering on horse races

MEDICAID Establishesthe Medicaid Trust Fund
for Addiction Recovery

ENERGY Establishes state policy regarding
affordable, reliable energy and grid resilience

SENATE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [32 itemg]

1. SB4

2. SB10

3. SB17

4. SB23

5. SB26

6. SB31

7. SB46

LAMBERT

BOUDREAUX

BOUDREAUX

LAMBERT

BOUDREAUX

JENKINS

FESI

ELECTION OFFENSES Authorizes political
campaign signs to be posted on public school
athletic fields and gymnasiums when a political
candidate or campaign pays for the posting.
(8/1/25)

OPTOMETRY Provides relative to the Louisiana
State Board of Optometry Examiners. (8/1/25)

HEALTH SERVICES Repeals the termination
date of the Palliative Care Interdisciplinary
Advisory Council. (gov siQ)

FISH/FISHING Provides for recording of
commercial receipts for fish sold. (8/1/25)

PUBLIC HEALTH Provides relative to diabetes
information. (8/1/25)

PUBLIC LANDS Provides for the transfer of
certain state property in Caddo Parish. (gov sig)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL To prohibit
the intentional release, or dispersion of chemicals
into the environment of this state with the express
purpose of affecting temperature. (8/1/25)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

SB59

SB78

SB81

SB85

SB90

SB94

SB98

SB101

SB104

SB106

SB14

SB58

SB127

SB129

SB134

REESE

MYERS

EDMONDS

WHEAT

EDMONDS

FESI

MYERS

MIGUEZ

PRICE

LAMBERT

MCMATH

CONNICK

BASS

PRESSLY

PRESSLY

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE Provides
for fiscal and economic impact statements under
the Administrative Procedure Act. (8/1/25)

CONTROL DANGER SUBSTANCE Provides
relative to drug paraphernalia. (gov sig)

EDUCATION ACCOUNTABILITY Provides
for academic transparency and parental accessto
digital instructional materials and other
educational materialsin amanner that is free-of-
charge. (8/1/25)

BOATS/BOATING Provides for parishesto
designate no-wake zones on state waterways.
(8/1/25)

ELECTION OFFENSES Prohibits betting or
wagering on elections. (8/1/25)

WATER/WATERWAY S Provides for waters of
the state. (gov siQ)

CONTROL DANGER SUBSTANCE Increases
the penalties for the retail sale of nitrous oxide.
(8/1/25)

WEAPONS Provides relative to the illegal
carrying of weapons. (8/1/25)

CHILDREN/FAMILY SERVICESDEPT
Provides relative to the Empowering Families to
Live Well Louisiana Council. (gov sig)

HUNTERSHUNTING Provides for frogging at
night. (8/1/25)

PUBLIC HEALTH Provides relative to nutrition.
(See Act)

CRIME/PUNISHMENT Creates the crime of
child grooming. (8/1/25)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL Provides
relative to permitting for advanced nuclear power
generation. (8/1/25)

INSURERS Requires health insurers to cover
proton therapy for cancer patients. (8/1/25)

HEALTH CARE Providesrelative to health care
definitions. (8/1/25)



23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

SB138

SB145

SB181

SB185

SB29

SB43

SB54

SB63

SB66

SB210

KLEINPETER

MCMATH

BASS

CATHEY

HENSGENS

MCMATH

MIZELL

JENKINS

FOIL

CLOUD

HEALTH/ACC INSURANCE Provides for
health insurance coverage for retired employees of
district attorneys' offices. (8/1/25)

WATER/WATERWAY S Providesreative to
construction of bulkheads on certain water bodies
in St. Tammany Parish. (gov sig)

GAMING Provides relative to prohibitionsin
gaming. (8/1/25)

LEGISPOWERS/FUNCTIONS Names the boat
launch at Bussey Brake the William Kinnison
"Kinny" Haddox Boat Launch. (8/1/25)

SPECIAL DISTRICTS Repeals provisions of the
Vermilion Economic Development District. (gov

sig)

TAX/LOCAL Providesfor occupancy taxes
levied by the governing authority for St. Tammany
Parish. (8/1/25)

LOCAL AGENCIES Providesfor alimited fiscal
administrator for political subdivisions. (8/1/25)

PRIVILEGES/LIENS Provides for a privilege by
municipalities against multifamily residential
properties for unpaid sewage disposal and water
system service charges or user fees. (8/1/25)

DISCRIMINATION Provides relative to
discrimination based on military statusin
education, employment, public accommodations
and housing options. (8/1/25)

MUSEUM S Provides rel ative to state museums.
(8/1/25)

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [3items]

1. HB656

2. HB267

3. HB696

JORDAN

LACOMBE

MACK

TAX/SALES & USE Repeasthe reduction in the
state sales and use tax rate and dedicates a portion
of the avails of the state sales tax to fund teacher
pay raises

DISTRICTS TAXING Creates the Hotel Francis
District within the town of St. Francisville

ENERGY Provides relative to carbon dioxide
sequestration



SENATE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [3items]

1. SB82

2. SB117

3. SB233

REESE

MIGUEZ

EDMONDS

TAX/AD VALOREM Provides with respect to ad
valorem taxes on shares of bank stock. (1/1/26)

NUTRITION Prohibits the serving and selling of
ultra-processed foods in public schools. (gov sig)

TAX/TAXATION Providesfor changesto the
School Readiness Tax Credit. (1/1/26)



DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, JUNE 2, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HB265 MENA EMERGENCY MED TECH Provides with
respect to prohibitions regarding the employment
of ambulance drivers convicted of certain offenses



INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE: May 28,

TIME: 6:42 PM
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER  DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION

SB 73 BY REESE
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL / Provides for sequestration of carbon dioxide. (8/1/25)

HOUSE
SENATE




TODAYS DATE: May 28,
REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TIME: 6:42 PM

THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2025 LEG. DAY: 24
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE

HR152 Kerner NATR-FAV

HR164 Bayham H&G-W/ AMD

HR180  Freiberg EDUC-W/ AMD

HR212 Echols NATR-W/ AMD

HCR35 Villio ACRJ-FAV

HCR47 Bayham EDUC-FAV

HCR54 Deshotel H&W-W/ AMD

HCR55 Miller, D. H&W-FAV

HCR59 Bayham H&G-FAV

HCR61 Coates NATR-W/ AMD, TO H&G

MORNING HOUR 15

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SCR9 Duplessis H&W-W/ AMD
SCR13 Pressly H&W-FAV
SCR27 McMath H&W-FAV

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB76 Moore ACRJ-W/ AMD

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2025

TODAYS DATE: May 28,
TIME: 6:42 PM
LEG. DAY: 24
PAGE: 2

SB20
SB39
SB50
SB55
SB71
SB144
SB146
SB147
SB151
SB166
SB201
SB216
SB221
SB243

Wheat

Morris, Jay
Luneau

Miller, G.

Foll

Womack
Jackson-Andrews
Jackson-Andrews
Mizell

Womack

Harris, Jimmy
Hodges

Mizell

Reese

MORNING HOUR 18

CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
CL&P-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
APP-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD
APP-FAV WO/AMD
THPW-W/ AMD WO/AMD
APP-W/ AMD W/AMD
THPW-FAV WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SB3
SB42
SB126

Morris, Jay
Selders
Kleinpeter

H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&P
INS-W/ AMD, TO APP
EDUC-FAV, TO APP



