LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2025

MORNING HOUR

1. Roll Call						
2. Prayer						
3. Pledge of A	llegian	ce				
4. Reading of	Journa	I				
5. Petitions, N	lemoria	lls, and Communica	ations			
6. Introduction						
7. Introduction						
10. House and		e Concurrent Resol 39, 240	utions Lying Over			
		nt Resolutions Lyin	g Over			
SCR	3	88, 40, 59				
13. Senate Bil SB		econd Reading to b 27, 202, 225	e Referred to Commit	tee		
14. House and	d House	Concurrent Resol	utions Reported by Co	ommittee		
HR	152	NATR-FAV		HCR	47	EDUC-FAV
HR		H&G-W/ AMD		HCR	54	H&W-W/ AMD
HR		EDUC-W/ AMD		HCR	55	H&W-FAV
HR		NATR-W/ AMD		HCR	59	H&G-FAV
HCR	35	ACRJ-FAV		HCR	61	NATR-W/ AMD, TO H&G
15. Senate Co	ncurrer	nt Resolutions Rep	orted by Committee			
SCR	9	H&W-W/ AMD		SCR	27	H&W-FAV
SCR	13	H&W-FAV				
16. House Bill	s on Se	econd Reading Rep	orted by Committee			
НВ	76	ACRJ-W/ AMD				
17. Senate Ins	trumen	its Second Reading	Returned from the Le	egislative	Burea	u
SB	20	CL&P-W/ AMD W	O/AMD	SB	147	W&M-FAV WO/AMD
SB	39	CL&P-FAV WO/A	MD	SB	151	APP-FAV WO/AMD
SB	50	W&M-FAV WO/AI	MD	SB	166	THPW-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB	55	W&M-W/ AMD W	O/AMD	SB	201	APP-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB	71	APP-W/ AMD WC		SB	216	THPW-FAV WO/AMD
SB	144	W&M-FAV WO/AI		SB	221	COM-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB	146	W&M-FAV WO/AI		SB	243	W&M-FAV WO/AMD
				35	210	TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE P
	Is on Se		orted by Committee			
SB	8	H&G-W/ AMD, TO		SB	126	EDUC-FAV, TO APP
SB	42	INS-W/ AMD, TO	APP			

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025

HCR 53, 69

4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House

Scheduled for concurrence on 5/29/2025

HB 54

HB 121, 358, 456, 544, 589

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025

HB 124, 266, 300, 309, 535, 547, 658, 692

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025

SB	4,	10,	17,	23,	26,	31,	46,	59,	78,	81,	85,	90,
	94,	98,	101,	104,	106							
SB	14,	58,	127,	129,	134,	138,	145,	181,	185			
SB	29,	43,	54,	63,	66,	210						

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025

HB 656

HB 267, 696

Scheduled for floor debate on 6/2/2025

HB 265

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/29/2025

SB 82, 117, 233

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

HR 30 HCR 56

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB 183, 247, 512, 576, 601, 606, 620, 632, 637, 638

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

SB 168

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB 73

DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2025

HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - [2 items]

1. HCR53 CARVER ELDERLY Creates a Senior Task Force on Fra

Prevention

2. **HCR69 CARVER MOTOR VEHICLES** Creates a task force to

study the merger of the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission and the Louisiana Used Motor

Vehicle Commission

HOUSE BILLS TO BE CONCURRED IN - [6 items]

0. HB54	HORTON	COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES Provides for the
		designation of a postsecondary education

designation of a postsecondary education institution as a "Purple Star Campus"

1. **HB121 ADAMS INSURANCE** Provides prohibitions relative to

public adjusters and home improvement

contractors

2. **HB358 DUSTIN MILLER PHARMACISTS** Permits a pharmacy technician

to work remotely in certain circumstances

3. **HB456 TURNER MEDICAID** Provides relative to the Local

Healthcare Provider Participation Program

4. **HB544** TURNER HEALTH CARE Transfers powers and duties of

the Nursing Supply and Demand Council and the Simulation Medical Training and Education Council to the Louisiana Health Works

Commission

5. **HB589 CHARLES OWEN EDUCATION** Provides relative to the

effectiveness of laws requiring reports to be submitted annually to the legislature by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education and the state Department of Education and provides relative to certain commissions and

advisory councils

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [8 items]

INTERIOR PROVIDES FOR THE ELECTION OF

judges to the 19th Judicial District Court

2. **HB266 WILEY MEDICAID** Provides for the personal needs

allowance of residents in nursing homes and other

facilities

3. HB300	MACK	TAX/AD VALOREM-EXEMPTION (Constitutional Amendment) Increases the income threshold for purposes of qualifying for the special assessment level
4. HB309	PHILLIP TARVER	APPROPRIATIONS/GENERAL Provides for limitations on appropriations to nongovernmental entities
5. HB535	MANDIE LANDRY	LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR Requires the Louisiana Legislative Auditor to evaluate state tax incentives
6. HB547	BOYER	RACING/HORSE Authorizes fixed odds wagering on horse races
7. HB658	TURNER	MEDICAID Establishes the Medicaid Trust Fund for Addiction Recovery
8. HB692	JACOB LANDRY	ENERGY Establishes state policy regarding affordable, reliable energy and grid resilience
SENATE BILLS	S ON FINAL PASSAG	E - [32 items]
SENATE BILLS 1. SB4	S ON FINAL PASSAG LAMBERT	E - [32 items] ELECTION OFFENSES Authorizes political campaign signs to be posted on public school athletic fields and gymnasiums when a political candidate or campaign pays for the posting. (8/1/25)
		ELECTION OFFENSES Authorizes political campaign signs to be posted on public school athletic fields and gymnasiums when a political candidate or campaign pays for the posting.
1. SB4	LAMBERT	ELECTION OFFENSES Authorizes political campaign signs to be posted on public school athletic fields and gymnasiums when a political candidate or campaign pays for the posting. (8/1/25) OPTOMETRY Provides relative to the Louisiana
 SB4 SB10 	LAMBERT BOUDREAUX	ELECTION OFFENSES Authorizes political campaign signs to be posted on public school athletic fields and gymnasiums when a political candidate or campaign pays for the posting. (8/1/25) OPTOMETRY Provides relative to the Louisiana State Board of Optometry Examiners. (8/1/25) HEALTH SERVICES Repeals the termination date of the Palliative Care Interdisciplinary
 SB4 SB10 SB17 	LAMBERT BOUDREAUX BOUDREAUX	ELECTION OFFENSES Authorizes political campaign signs to be posted on public school athletic fields and gymnasiums when a political candidate or campaign pays for the posting. (8/1/25) OPTOMETRY Provides relative to the Louisiana State Board of Optometry Examiners. (8/1/25) HEALTH SERVICES Repeals the termination date of the Palliative Care Interdisciplinary Advisory Council. (gov sig) FISH/FISHING Provides for recording of

PUBLIC LANDS Provides for the transfer of certain state property in Caddo Parish. (gov sig)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL To prohibit the intentional release, or dispersion of chemicals into the environment of this state with the express

purpose of affecting temperature. (8/1/25)

FESI

7. **SB46**

8.	SB59	REESE	ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE Provides for fiscal and economic impact statements under the Administrative Procedure Act. (8/1/25)
9.	SB78	MYERS	CONTROL DANGER SUBSTANCE Provides relative to drug paraphernalia. (gov sig)
10.	SB81	EDMONDS	EDUCATION ACCOUNTABILITY Provides for academic transparency and parental access to digital instructional materials and other educational materials in a manner that is free-of-charge. (8/1/25)
11.	SB85	WHEAT	BOATS/BOATING Provides for parishes to designate no-wake zones on state waterways. (8/1/25)
12.	SB90	EDMONDS	ELECTION OFFENSES Prohibits betting or wagering on elections. (8/1/25)
13.	SB94	FESI	WATER/WATERWAYS Provides for waters of the state. (gov sig)
14.	SB98	MYERS	CONTROL DANGER SUBSTANCE Increases the penalties for the retail sale of nitrous oxide. (8/1/25)
15.	SB101	MIGUEZ	WEAPONS Provides relative to the illegal carrying of weapons. (8/1/25)
16.	SB104	PRICE	CHILDREN/FAMILY SERVICES DEPT Provides relative to the Empowering Families to Live Well Louisiana Council. (gov sig)
17.	SB106	LAMBERT	HUNTERS/HUNTING Provides for frogging at night. (8/1/25)
18.	SB14	MCMATH	PUBLIC HEALTH Provides relative to nutrition. (See Act)
19.	SB58	CONNICK	CRIME/PUNISHMENT Creates the crime of child grooming. (8/1/25)
20.	SB127	BASS	ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL Provides relative to permitting for advanced nuclear power generation. (8/1/25)
21.	SB129	PRESSLY	INSURERS Requires health insurers to cover proton therapy for cancer patients. (8/1/25)
22.	SB134	PRESSLY	HEALTH CARE Provides relative to health care definitions. (8/1/25)

23. SB138	KLEINPETER	HEALTH/ACC INSURANCE Provides for health insurance coverage for retired employees of district attorneys' offices. (8/1/25)			
24. SB145	MCMATH	WATER/WATERWAYS Provides relative to construction of bulkheads on certain water bodies in St. Tammany Parish. (gov sig)			
25. SB181	BASS	GAMING Provides relative to prohibitions in gaming. (8/1/25)			
26. SB185	CATHEY	LEGIS POWERS/FUNCTIONS Names the boat launch at Bussey Brake the William Kinnison "Kinny" Haddox Boat Launch. (8/1/25)			
27. SB29	HENSGENS	SPECIAL DISTRICTS Repeals provisions of the Vermilion Economic Development District. (gov sig)			
28. SB43	MCMATH	TAX/LOCAL Provides for occupancy taxes levied by the governing authority for St. Tammany Parish. (8/1/25)			
29. SB54	MIZELL	LOCAL AGENCIES Provides for a limited fiscal administrator for political subdivisions. (8/1/25)			
30. SB63	JENKINS	PRIVILEGES/LIENS Provides for a privilege by municipalities against multifamily residential properties for unpaid sewage disposal and water system service charges or user fees. (8/1/25)			
31. SB66	FOIL	DISCRIMINATION Provides relative to discrimination based on military status in education, employment, public accommodations and housing options. (8/1/25)			
32. SB210	CLOUD	MUSEUMS Provides relative to state museums. (8/1/25)			
HOUSE BILLS	HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [3 items]				
1. HB656	JORDAN	TAX/SALES & USE Repeals the reduction in the state sales and use tax rate and dedicates a portion of the avails of the state sales tax to fund teacher pay raises			
2. HB267	LACOMBE	DISTRICTS/TAXING Creates the Hotel Francis District within the town of St. Francisville			
3. HB696	MACK	ENERGY Provides relative to carbon dioxide sequestration			

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [3 items]

1. SB82	REESE	TAX/AD VALOREM Provides with respect to ad valorem taxes on shares of bank stock. (1/1/26)
2. SB117	MIGUEZ	NUTRITION Prohibits the serving and selling of ultra-processed foods in public schools. (gov sig)
3. SB233	EDMONDS	TAX/TAXATION Provides for changes to the School Readiness Tax Credit. (1/1/26)

DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, JUNE 2, 2025

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. **HB265 MENA EMERGENCY MED TECH** Provides with respect to prohibitions regarding the employment of ambulance drivers convicted of certain offenses

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: TIME: PAGE: May 28, 6:42 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFERES DATE ACTION

SB 73 BY REESE
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL / Provides for sequestration of carbon dioxide. (8/1/25)

HOUSE
SENATE

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2025

TODAYS DATE: May 28,
TIME: 6:42 PM
LEG. DAY: 24
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HR152 Kerner NATR-FAV

HR164 Bayham H&G-W/ AMD

HR180 Freiberg EDUC-W/ AMD

HR212 Echols NATR-W/ AMD

HCR35 Villio ACRJ-FAV

HCR47 Bayham EDUC-FAV

HCR54 Deshotel H&W-W/ AMD

HCR55 Miller, D. H&W-FAV

HCR59 Bayham H&G-FAV

HCR61 Coates NATR-W/ AMD, TO H&G

MORNING HOUR 15

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SCR9 Duplessis H&W-W/ AMD

SCR13 Pressly H&W-FAV

SCR27 McMath H&W-FAV

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB76 Moore ACRJ-W/ AMD

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, MAY 29, 2025

TODAYS DATE: May 28, TIME: 6:42 PM LEG. DAY: 24 PAGE: 2

SB20	Wheat	CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB39	Morris, Jay	CL&P-FAV WO/AMD
SB50	Luneau	W&M-FAV WO/AMD
SB55	Miller, G.	W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB71	Foil	APP-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB144	Womack	W&M-FAV WO/AMD
SB146	Jackson-Andrews	W&M-FAV WO/AMD
SB147	Jackson-Andrews	W&M-FAV WO/AMD
SB151	Mizell	APP-FAV WO/AMD
SB166	Womack	THPW-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB201	Harris, Jimmy	APP-W/ AMD W/AMD
SB216	Hodges	THPW-FAV WO/AMD
SB221	Mizell	COM-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB243	Reese	W&M-FAV WO/AMD

MORNING HOUR 18

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SB8	Morris, Jay	H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&P
SB42	Selders	INS-W/ AMD, TO APP
SB126	Kleinpeter	EDUC-FAV, TO APP